YouGov Survey: Regulation of Artificial Intelligence (AlYou

Sample 1043 U.S. adult citizens
Conducted March 19 - 21, 2024
Margin of Error  +4%

1. Overall, do you think the technology industry should be. .. ?

Much more regulated . ... e 20%
Somewhat more regulated ... 38%
No change in regulation . ... .o i e e 20%
Somewhat less regulated . ... e 6%
Much less regulated . ... . e 2%
N O SUNE .t e e e 14%

2. Would you support or oppose Congress doing the following?

Strongly Somewhat  Somewhat Strongly
support support oppose oppose Not sure
Requiring companies to provide users
with the ability to delete their personal
data 67% 19% 4% 1% 8%
Requiring online platforms to avoid
promoting to minors content about
suicide, eating disorders, substance
abuse, and sexual exploitation, as well
as ads for tobacco and alcohol 57% 24% 7% 3% 9%

Requiring social media platforms to

provide minors with options to protect

their information and opt out of

personalized algorithmic

recommendations 57% 25% 4% 2% 12%
Requiring independent audits and

research into how social media

platforms affect the well-being of

children and teens 53% 28% 6% 2% 10%
Requiring companies to provide

sufficient transparency in the

algorithms used to recommend content 49% 32% 4% 2% 13%
Requiring companies to regularly audit

their algorithms for bias and

discrimination 45% 28% 7% 5% 15%
Requiring commercial pornography

websites to verify users are 18 or older

by having them upload a

government-issued ID 44% 20% 14% 10% 12%

Imposing stricter penalties on
companies that engage in monopolistic

practices in the tech industry 38% 31% 8% 3% 20%
Regulating the use of microtargeting in
political advertising 37% 24% 9% 6% 25%

continued on the next page . ..
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continued from previous page

Regulating the use of algorithms in

high-stakes decision-making, such as

hiring, mortgage-approval, or health

care decisions 34% 26% 11% 7% 22%

3. Do you think that the effects of artificial intelligence (Al) on society will be...?

NIy POSIIVE o e 7%
Somewhat POSItIVE .. ... e 24%
Neither positive nor negative ........ ... i e 18%
Somewhat Nnegative . ... i 24%
VErY NEGALIVE .. 17%
N Ot SUNE . e 10%

4. Do you think that the effects of artificial intelligence (Al) on your own life will be...?

NIy POSIIVE .o e 7%
Somewhat POSItIVE .. ... e 21%
Neither positive nor negative ... e 32%
Somewhat Nnegative . ... ... i 16%
VY NBOALIVE .. 10%
N Ot SUNE . e 13%

5. How often do you use artificial intelligence (Al) tools?

MUIPlE TIMES PEF Ay ...ttt e e et e e 3%
DAY e 7%
Multiple times per WeekK . ... 7%
VEEKIY 6%
Multiple times per month . ... 8%
Less frequently than monthly ... . 17%
NV e 34%
N Ot SUME .t e e 17%

6. How much confidence do you have in the following?

A great A fair Not
deal of amount of Not much  confidence
confidence confidence confidence at all Not sure
That technology companies
developing Al will do so responsibly 3% 25% 31% 30% 11%
The ability of the U.S. government to
effectively regulate Al 7% 19% 35% 30% 9%
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7. Would you say that using artificial intelligence (Al) for the following is. .. ?

Always Sometimes Never
morally morally morally
acceptable acceptable acceptable Not sure

To detect and report illegal content online 27% 43% 14% 16%
To simulate human conversation when lonely 16% 36% 26% 21%
To predict stock market trends 15% 38% 25% 22%
To write an email to a colleague 14% 42% 28% 16%
To assist with homework assignments 14% 40% 32% 13%
To match people on dating apps 13% 45% 22% 20%
To write a recommendation letter 13% 37% 33% 17%
To generate news summaries 12% 42% 27% 19%
To filter and edit photos for social media 12% 41% 29% 18%
To evaluate job applications 11% 41% 35% 14%
To assist in decision-making during medical
procedures 9% 40% 30% 20%
To assist judges in delivering court verdicts 7% 24% 54% 15%
To predict who is most likely to commit crimes in
the future 7% 25% 49% 19%
To re-create the voices and personalities of
deceased people 6% 27% 50% 17%
To monitor citizens for signs of dissent or rebellion 6% 22% 54% 17%
To determine college admissions 6% 17% 60% 16%
To impersonate another person’s voice or
appearance 5% 14% 69% 12%
To genetically engineer human embryos 5% 19% 57% 19%
To create persuasive political propaganda 4% 22% 59% 15%
To create deepfakes in journalism 4% 11% 69% 16%
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Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

March 19 - 21, 2024
U.S. citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in Internet panel using
sample matching. A random sample (stratified by gender, age, race,
education, geographic region, and voter registration) was selected
from the 2019 American Community Survey.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race,
education, 2020 election turnout and Presidential vote, baseline party
identification, and current voter registration status. Demographic
weighting targets come from the 2019 American Community Survey.
Baseline party identification is the respondent’s most recent answer
given prior to November 1, 2022, and is weighted to the estimated
distribution at that time (33% Democratic, 31% Republican). The
weights range from 0.083 to 6.503, with a mean of one and a standard
deviation of 0.847.

1043
+ 4% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

64 questions not reported.
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March 19 - 21, 2024 - 1043 U.S. adult citizens You
1. Regulation of the Technology Industry
Overall, do you think the technology industry should be. .. ?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Much more regulated 20% 21% 18% 24% 19% 19% 18% 18% 25% 24% *
Somewhat more

regulated 38% 35% 40% 34% 35% 38% 44% 38% 35% 39% *
No change in regulation 20% 22% 18% 21% 19% 23% 17% 23% 11% 15% *
Somewhat less regulated 6% 8% 4% 5% 9% % 4% 5% 3% 11% *
Much less regulated 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 0% 2% 2% 1% *
Not sure 14% 10% 18% 13% 16% 12% 17% 13% 23% 10% *
Totals 100% 98% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,042) (463) (579) (125) (192) (419) (306) (717) (124) (117) (84)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West

Much more regulated 20% 27% 13% 18% 25% 16% 20% 23% 18% 21% 18% 18% 22%
Somewhat more

regulated 38% 43% 35% 35% 47% 34% 36% 34% 45% 48% 34% 35% 37%
No change in regulation 20% 17% 24% 20% 15% 22% 21% 24% 18% 14% 25% 22% 18%
Somewhat less regulated 6% 1% 5% 13% 2% 12% 7% 5% 7% 4% 8% 7% 6%
Much less regulated 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 3% 2%
Not sure 14% 11% 20% 12% 10% 15% 15% 13% 9% 12% 14% 16% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,042) (378) (358) (306)  (397)  (345) (430) (301) (210) (160) (241) (383)  (258)
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March 19 - 21, 2024 - 1043 U.S. adult citizens You
2A. Support for Technology Policies — Requiring companies to provide users with the ability to delete their personal data
Would you support or oppose Congress doing the following?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Strongly support 67% 67% 68% 61% 56% 73% 76% 69% 66% 59% *
Somewhat support 19% 21% 17% 22% 26% 15% 14% 19% 18% 19% *
Somewhat oppose 4% 6% 3% 5% 8% 3% 2% 3% 4% 11% *
Strongly oppose 1% 2% 1% 2% 0% 2% 0% 2% 2% 0% *

Not sure 8% 5% 11% 10% 9% 6% 7% 7% 10% 10% *
Totals 99% 101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,041) (464) (577) (125) (192) (420) (304) (715) (124) (117) (85)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Strongly support 67% 71% 1% 60% 2% 68% 67% 73% 63% 1% 66% 68% 64%
Somewhat support 19% 19% 13% 26% 17% 21% 17% 15% 29% 15% 18% 17% 27%
Somewhat oppose 4% 5% 2% 6% 4% 4% 5% 3% 3% 8% 5% 4% 2%
Strongly oppose 1% 1% 0% 3% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2%
Not sure 8% 4% 15% 5% 5% 6% 10% 8% 3% 5% 10% 11% 5%
Totals 99% 100% 101% 100% 99% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,041)  (377) (358) (306)  (396)  (345) (430) (300) (210) (160) (241) (383)  (257)
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March 19 - 21, 2024 - 1043 U.S. adult citizens You
2B. Support for Technology Policies — Requiring online platforms to avoid promoting to minors content about suicide, eating disorders,

substance abuse, and sexual exploitation, as well as ads for tobacco and alcohol

Would you support or oppose Congress doing the following?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Strongly support 57% 56% 58% 50% 55% 59% 62% 56% 52% 62% *
Somewhat support 24% 25% 23% 26% 26% 24% 21% 27% 19% 19% *
Somewhat oppose 7% 7% 6% 15% 7% 3% 4% 6% 13% 8% *
Strongly oppose 3% 4% 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 2% 5% 5% *

Not sure 9% 8% 9% 5% 8% 11% 10% 8% 11% 7% *
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,038) (460) (578) (125) (191) (418) (304) (712) (124) (117) (85)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Strongly support 57% 60% 56% 55% 60% 56% 58% 56% 52% 50% 58% 58% 59%
Somewhat support 24% 22% 23% 29% 20% 27% 22% 24% 32% 27% 29% 20% 24%
Somewhat oppose 7% 9% 5% 6% 7% 7% 8% 6% 6% 11% 4% 6% 7%
Strongly oppose 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 5% 4% 2% 3% 4% 3%
Not sure 9% 7% 12% 8% 9% 7% 9% 9% 6% 9% 5% 12% 6%
Totals 100% 101% 99%  101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,038) (377) (356) (305) (396) (345) (428) (299) (210) (157) (241) (381) (259)
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March 19 - 21, 2024 - 1043 U.S. adult citizens

You

2C. Support for Technology Policies — Requiring social media platforms to provide minors with options to protect their information and opt out

of personalized algorithmic recommendations

Would you support or oppose Congress doing the following?

Race (4 category)

Gender Age (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly support 57% 54% 59% 53% 50% 61% 60% 57% 56% 56% *
Somewhat support 25% 27% 23% 31% 28% 22% 21% 27% 23% 26% *
Somewhat oppose 4% 8% 1% 7% 7% 2% 2% 4% 5% 2% *
Strongly oppose 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 1% 3% 5% *
Not sure 12% 9% 14% 7% 12% 12% 15% 11% 13% 11% *
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,038) (462) (576) (125) (192) (417) (304) (715) (123) (116) (84)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Strongly support 57% 63% 60% 46% 64% 48% 59% 58% 50% 53% 61% 57% 55%
Somewhat support 25% 23% 20% 33% 22% 29% 21% 26% 32% 26% 25% 22% 30%
Somewhat oppose 4% 3% 3% 8% 4% 6% 3% 3% 9% 3% 2% 5% 6%
Strongly oppose 2% 3% 1% 3% 1% 4% 3% 2% 3% 5% 3% 2% 1%
Not sure 12% 8% 15% 11% 9% 13% 14% 11% 7% 13% 10% 14% 8%
Totals 100%  100%  99%  101%  100%  100%  100% 100% 101% 100% 101%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,038)  (376)  (358)  (304)  (395)  (344) (429) (299) (209) (159) (240) (381)  (258)
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March 19 - 21, 2024 - 1043 U.S. adult citizens

You

2D. Support for Technology Policies — Requiring independent audits and research into how social media platforms affect the well-being of

children and teens

Would you support or oppose Congress doing the following?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly support 53% 50% 56% 49% 49% 56% 60% 53% 53% 59% *
Somewhat support 28% 29% 27% 38% 25% 25% 25% 28% 30% 19% *
Somewhat oppose 6% 10% 3% 8% 10% 5% 3% 6% 5% 12% *
Strongly oppose 2% 4% 1% 2% 2% 4% 1% 3% 3% 0% *
Not sure 10% 8% 12% 4% 13% 10% 11% 10% 9% 9% *
Totals 99% 101% 99% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,040) (464) (576) (125) (192) (419) (304) (715) (123) (117) (85)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Strongly support 53% 57% 53% 49% 58% 51% 57% 51% 45% 44% 52% 59% 53%
Somewhat support 28% 29% 24% 31% 28% 27% 23% 32% 35% 40% 31% 22% 26%
Somewhat oppose 6% 5% 6% 8% 6% 9% 5% 6% 11% 6% 6% 6% 8%
Strongly oppose 2% 1% 2% 4% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 1% 4% 2% 3%
Not sure 10% 6% 15% 8% 6% 10% 13% 8% 6% 8% 8% 11% 11%
Totals 99% 98% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 99% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,040) (377) (358) (305) (396)  (344) (430) (300) (209) (160) (240) (381)  (259)
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March 19 - 21, 2024 - 1043 U.S. adult citizens You
2E. Support for Technology Policies — Requiring companies to provide sufficient transparency in the algorithms used to recommend content
Would you support or oppose Congress doing the following?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Strongly support 49% 47% 50% 40% 45% 51% 57% 48% 48% 49% *
Somewhat support 32% 35% 30% 41% 36% 28% 27% 33% 28% 36% *
Somewhat oppose 4% 7% 2% 6% 4% 5% 2% 5% 7% 1% *
Strongly oppose 2% 3% 1% 1% 4% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% *

Not sure 13% 9% 16% 12% 11% 14% 13% 12% 15% 13% *
Totals 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,037) (463) (574) (125) (192) (418) (302) (712) (123) (117) (85)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Strongly support 49% 52% 49% 44% 54% 46% 48% 52% 46% 42% 45% 52% 52%
Somewhat support 32% 34% 28% 35% 32% 33% 34% 31% 34% 43% 38% 27% 29%
Somewhat oppose 4% 5% 3% 6% 4% 5% 3% 5% 6% 4% 1% 4% 9%
Strongly oppose 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 3% 2% 0% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2%
Not sure 13% 8% 18% 13% 9% 13% 12% 11% 10% 10% 14% 16% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  101%  100% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 101%  101%
Unweighted N (1,087)  (375) (355) (307) (392) (346) (427) (300) (209) (159) (239) (382) (257)




YouGov Survey: Regulation of Artificial Intelligence (Al)
March 19 - 21, 2024 - 1043 U.S. adult citizens You
2F. Support for Technology Policies — Requiring companies to regularly audit their algorithms for bias and discrimination
Would you support or oppose Congress doing the following?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Strongly support 45% 43% 47% 42% 38% 44% 56% 44% 50% 44% *
Somewhat support 28% 29% 26% 31% 31% 26% 23% 31% 17% 23% *
Somewhat oppose % 11% 4% 10% % 8% 4% % 8% 9% *
Strongly oppose 5% % 3% 3% % 5% 5% 5% 9% 5% *

Not sure 15% 10% 19% 14% 16% 17% 13% 14% 16% 18% *
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,037) (463) (574) (125) (192) (417) (303) (716) (122) (115) (84)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Strongly support 45% 54% 41% 39% 54% 41% 47% 45% 39% 39% 43% 47% 47%
Somewhat support 28% 29% 26% 28% 29% 24% 25% 28% 34% 36% 31% 20% 31%
Somewhat oppose 7% 4% 5% 14% 4% 13% 5% 9% 12% 8% 5% 9% 7%
Strongly oppose 5% 3% 5% 7% 3% 8% 6% 3% 6% 5% 3% 6% 5%
Not sure 15% 10% 23% 12% 10% 14% 16% 15% 9% 12% 18% 18% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,037) (374) (358) (305)  (394)  (343) (427) (300) (210) (159) (241) (380)  (257)
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March 19 - 21, 2024 - 1043 U.S. adult citizens You

2G. Support for Technology Policies — Requiring commercial pornography websites to verify users are 18 or older by having them upload a

government-issued ID
Would you support or oppose Congress doing the following?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly support 44% 32% 55% 33% 37% 48% 56% 44% 49% 41% *
Somewhat support 20% 23% 18% 27% 19% 19% 18% 21% 18% 19% *
Somewhat oppose 14% 19% 9% 19% 21% 10% 7% 15% 7% 17% *
Strongly oppose 10% 15% 4% 7% 11% 11% 8% 9% 10% 8% *
Not sure 12% 11% 14% 14% 12% 12% 11% 10% 16% 15% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,039) (464) (575) (125) (191) (418) (305) (715) (124) (116) (84)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Strongly support 44% 46% 41% 44% 42% 46% 51% 42% 29% 34% 49% 48% 41%
Somewhat support 20% 19% 16% 26% 18% 25% 15% 20% 31% 26% 18% 18% 20%
Somewhat oppose 14% 16% 12% 13% 16% 10% 12% 16% 17% 15% 11% 12% 19%
Strongly oppose 10% 10% 11% 8% 13% 9% 8% 10% 15% 11% 9% 9% 10%
Not sure 12% 9% 19% 9% 12% 10% 14% 12% 8% 15% 14% 12% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 99% 99%

Unweighted N (1,039) (377) (356) (306)  (396)  (343)  (430) (299) (210) (159) (241) (380)  (259)
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March 19 - 21, 2024 - 1043 U.S. adult citizens You
2H. Support for Technology Policies — Imposing stricter penalties on companies that engage in monopolistic practices in the tech industry
Would you support or oppose Congress doing the following?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Strongly support 38% 37% 39% 38% 34% 40% 41% 36% 39% 46% *
Somewhat support 31% 32% 29% 30% 30% 33% 28% 32% 32% 21% *
Somewhat oppose 8% 11% 4% 9% 9% 8% 5% 9% 2% 11% *
Strongly oppose 3% 4% 3% 5% 5% 3% 1% 4% 4% 2% *

Not sure 20% 15% 25% 18% 22% 17% 26% 19% 23% 21% *
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,033) (458) (575) (125) (192) (415) (301) (708) (123) (117) (85)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Strongly support 38% 45% 38% 31% 48% 32% 35% 42% 39% 33% 41% 37% 41%
Somewhat support 31% 30% 28% 34% 30% 32% 30% 30% 35% 37% 30% 30% 27%
Somewhat oppose 8% 6% 6% 11% 5% 8% 7% 8% 9% 8% 9% 5% 11%
Strongly oppose 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 5% 5% 3% 3% 2% 2% 5% 4%
Not sure 20% 16%  25%  21%  14% 23% 22% 17% 14% 20% 18% 23%  18%
Totals 100% 101%  100%  100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,033) (375) (352) (306) (393) (342) (427) (298) (209) (158) (239) (377) (259)
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March 19 - 21, 2024 - 1043 U.S. adult citizens You
21. Support for Technology Policies — Regulating the use of microtargeting in political advertising
Would you support or oppose Congress doing the following?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Strongly support 37% 36% 37% 36% 36% 36% 40% 37% 39% 36% *
Somewhat support 24% 26% 22% 32% 28% 19% 22% 24% 22% 27% *
Somewhat oppose 9% 12% 5% 9% 10% 9% 6% 9% 4% 6% *
Strongly oppose 6% % 4% 4% 6% 5% % 5% 8% 10% *

Not sure 25% 18% 31% 20% 20% 31% 26% 25% 26% 22% *
Totals 101% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,037) (461) (576) (125) (190) (417) (305) (714) (124) (115) (84)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Strongly support 37% 41% 36% 33% 44% 33% 35% 41% 37% 36% 38% 38% 33%
Somewhat support 24% 31% 19% 22% 28% 21% 26% 19% 28% 29% 23% 22% 27%
Somewhat oppose 9% 6% 7% 14% 7% 11% 6% 9% 13% 8% 6% 8% 13%
Strongly oppose 6% 4% 5% 8% 4% 8% 7% 7% 4% 5% 9% 6% 3%
Not sure 25% 18%  33% 3% 11% 2% 26% 24% 19% 22% 25% 26%  25%
Totals 101% 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,087)  (376) (357) (304) (395) (344) (428) (300) (209) (159) (241) (379) (258)
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March 19 - 21, 2024 - 1043 U.S. adult citizens

You

2J. Support for Technology Policies — Regulating the use of algorithms in high-stakes decision-making, such as hiring, mortgage-approval, or

health care decisions

Would you support or oppose Congress doing the following?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly support 34% 34% 34% 38% 31% 32% 37% 34% 36% 29% *
Somewhat support 26% 27% 24% 28% 23% 26% 26% 28% 20% 25% *
Somewhat oppose 11% 15% 8% 9% 15% 12% 8% 11% 11% 14% *
Strongly oppose 7% 7% 6% 6% 8% 6% 7% 6% 12% 6% *
Not sure 22% 16% 28% 18% 22% 25% 22% 21% 20% 26% *
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,039) (463) (576) (125) (191) (419) (304) (716) (123) (116) (84)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Strongly support 34% 42% 34% 26% 44% 26% 36% 37% 28% 33% 35% 35% 33%
Somewhat support 26% 26% 20% 32% 28% 29% 22% 27% 36% 33% 27% 21% 28%
Somewhat oppose 11% 10% 10% 14% 6% 15% 11% 12% 11% 8% 10% 12% 14%
Strongly oppose 7% 6% 7% 7% 7% 8% 8% 5% 8% 9% 5% 8% 5%
Not sure 22% 16% 29% 20% 15% 22% 23% 19% 17% 18% 23% 24% 20%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,039) (375) (358) (306)  (394)  (346) (429) (300) (209) (158) (241) (381)  (259)
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March 19 - 21, 2024 - 1043 U.S. adult citizens You
3. Effect of Al on Society
Do you think that the effects of artificial intelligence (Al) on society will be...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very positive 7% 10% 5% 17% 12% 2% 2% % 8% 10% *
Somewhat positive 24% 29% 19% 27% 26% 23% 21% 23% 33% 21% *
Neither positive nor

negative 18% 20% 16% 16% 25% 16% 14% 16% 20% 21% *
Somewhat negative 24% 18% 30% 23% 14% 28% 32% 27% 11% 24% *
Very negative 17% 17% 17% 12% 13% 20% 20% 17% 17% 14% *
Not sure 10% 7% 13% 5% 9% 11% 12% 9% 11% 9% *
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 99% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,040) (464) (576) (125) (191) (419) (305) (714) (124) (117) (85)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Very positive 7% 8% 7% 6% 7% 6% 7% 6% 12% 10% 6% 6% 9%
Somewhat positive 24% 23% 23% 27% 27% 21% 20% 25% 34% 31% 25% 22% 21%
Neither positive nor

negative 18% 21% 18% 13% 15% 15% 20% 16% 16% 14% 18% 20% 16%
Somewhat negative 24% 24% 20% 29% 25% 28% 24% 28% 19% 24% 25% 25% 24%
Very negative 17% 15% 18% 18% 17% 21% 20% 17% 11% 15% 18% 16% 19%
Not sure 10% 9% 14% 7% 10% 9% 9% 9% 8% 7% 9% 11% 12%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,040) (377) (356) (307) (395) (345) (429) (300) (210) (159) (241) (383) (257)
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YouGov Survey: Regulation of Artificial Intelligence (Al)

March 19 - 21, 2024 - 1043 U.S. adult citizens You
4. Effect of Al on Self
Do you think that the effects of artificial intelligence (Al) on your own life will be...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very positive 7% 10% 5% 18% 10% 2% 2% 6% 12% 14% *
Somewhat positive 21% 25% 17% 25% 28% 18% 13% 20% 26% 20% *
Neither positive nor

negative 32% 33% 31% 27% 29% 37% 33% 33% 27% 35% *
Somewhat negative 16% 12% 20% 13% 9% 18% 25% 18% 11% 12% *
Very negative 10% 11% 10% 5% 10% 12% 13% 11% 13% 6% *
Not sure 13% 9% 17% 11% 14% 13% 15% 12% 13% 13% *
Totals 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 102% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,040) (461) (579) (125) (191) (420) (304) (715) (123) (117) (85)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Very positive 7% 8% 6% 8% 5% 6% 7% 8% 9% 11% 7% 7% 6%
Somewhat positive 21% 23% 18% 21% 24% 17% 19% 17% 33% 26% 17% 20% 21%
Neither positive nor

negative 32% 33% 32% 31% 31% 32% 32% 36% 26% 32% 34% 32% 29%
Somewhat negative 16% 17% 15% 17% 19% 20% 14% 20% 15% 21% 16% 14% 17%
Very negative 10% 8% 11% 13% 8% 15% 13% 11% 5% 5% 10% 11% 13%
Not sure 13% 11% 18% 11% 12% 11% 15% 9% 10% 6% 15% 15% 14%
Totals 99% 100%  100%  101% 99% 101% 100% 101% 98% 101% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,040) (376) (358) (306) (395) (345) (429) (301) (209) (160) (240) (381) (259)
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YouGov Survey: Regulation of Artificial Intelligence (Al)

March 19 - 21, 2024 - 1043 U.S. adult citizens You
5. Use Al Tools
How often do you use artificial intelligence (Al) tools?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Multiple times per day 3% 4% 3% 10% 4% 1% 0% 3% 5% 5% *
Daily % 8% % 14% 10% 4% 3% % 7% 11% *
Multiple times per week 7% 8% 5% 11% 10% 4% 3% 7% 9% 4% *
Weekly 6% 8% 5% 7% 9% 6% 3% 5% 8% 4% *
Multiple times per month 8% 10% 7% 11% 14% 6% 4% 7% 7% 17% *
Less frequently than

monthly 17% 17% 18% 14% 18% 21% 14% 18% 14% 16% *
Never 34% 32% 36% 24% 21% 42% 47% 36% 30% 31% *
Not sure 17% 13% 20% 9% 16% 16% 27% 16% 21% 12% *
Totals 99% 100% 101% 100% 102% 100% 101% 99% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,042) (463) (579) (124) (192) (420) (306) (717) (123) (117) (85)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Multiple times per day 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 4% 6% 6% 2% 4% 2%
Daily 7% 9% 4% 9% 6% 7% 6% 7% 11% 13% 7% 5% 8%
Multiple times per week 7% 6% 8% 5% 7% 6% 8% 3% 9% 3% 3% 10% 7%
Weekly 6% % 6% 6% 8% 5% 5% % 7% 2% 9% % 5%
Multiple times per month 8% % 9% 8% 7% 5% 9% 5% 12% 8% 10% 8% 8%
Less frequently than

monthly 17% 19% 18% 14% 19% 19% 16% 20% 20% 14% 20% 17% 17%
Never 34% 32% 34% 37% 33% 37% 37% 36% 25% 33% 36% 31% 38%
Not sure 17% 16% 18% 16% 18% 17% 16% 17% 10% 21% 13% 19% 15%
Totals 99% 100%  100% 98% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%

continued on the next page ...
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YouGov Survey: Regulation of Artificial Intelligence (Al)

March 19 - 21, 2024 - 1043 U.S. adult citizens You
continued from previous page
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Unweighted N (1,042) (377) (358) (307) (396) (346) (430) (301) (210) (160) (241) (383) (258)
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YouGov Survey: Regulation of Artificial Intelligence (Al)
March 19 - 21, 2024 - 1043 U.S. adult citizens You
6A. Confidence in Al Oversight — That technology companies developing Al will do so responsibly
How much confidence do you have in the following?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

A great deal of

confidence 3% 5% 2% 10% 3% 1% 0% 3% 2% 6% *
A fair amount of

confidence 25% 29% 21% 35% 33% 19% 15% 23% 37% 25% *
Not much confidence 31% 25% 37% 24% 23% 37% 40% 35% 18% 24% *
Not confidence at all 30% 34% 26% 20% 29% 34% 35% 32% 18% 31% *
Not sure 11% 7% 15% 12% 12% 9% 10% % 24% 15% *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,031) (459) (572) (125) (191) (416) (299) (709) (121) (117) (84)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

A great deal of

confidence 3% 5% 2% 3% 4% 2% 4% 2% 6% 7% 1% 4% 3%
A fair amount of

confidence 25% 29% 18% 27% 22% 20% 28% 19% 27% 31% 29% 23% 18%
Not much confidence 31% 29% 31% 34% 36% 33% 27% 40% 28% 26% 29% 31% 39%
Not confidence at all 30% 28% 31% 30% 30% 38% 29% 28% 35% 23% 31% 31% 33%
Not sure 11% 8% 18% 6% 9% 6% 12% 11% 5% 13% 10% 12% 8%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,031) (374) (355) (302) (392) (342) (427) (298) (206) (159) (240) (376) (256)
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YouGov Survey: Regulation of Artificial Intelligence (Al)
March 19 - 21, 2024 - 1043 U.S. adult citizens You
6B. Confidence in Al Oversight — The ability of the U.S. government to effectively regulate Al
How much confidence do you have in the following?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

A great deal of

confidence 7% 8% 5% 17% 7% 3% 2% 6% 8% 10% *
A fair amount of

confidence 19% 19% 19% 23% 27% 15% 13% 16% 31% 20% *
Not much confidence 35% 32% 38% 30% 29% 40% 39% 39% 24% 29% *
Not confidence at all 30% 35% 25% 22% 25% 35% 35% 32% 21% 29% *
Not sure 9% 5% 13% 8% 11% % 11% % 16% 12% *
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,036) (461) (575) (124) (192) (418) (302) (714) (122) (116) (84)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

A great deal of

confidence 7% 8% 4% 7% 8% 5% 7% 6% 10% 13% 1% 6% 8%
A fair amount of

confidence 19% 24% 15% 18% 20% 13% 22% 15% 17% 21% 23% 21% 12%
Not much confidence 35% 41% 32% 32% 40% 33% 34% 42% 32% 38% 35% 29% 44%
Not confidence at all 30% 21% 32% 37% 26% 44% 28% 29% 36% 20% 33% 33% 29%
Not sure 9% 6% 16% 5% 6% 6% 10% 8% 5% 8% 8% 11% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,036) (375) (355) (306) (393) (344) (427) (300) (209) (159) (239) (379) (259)
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YouGov Survey: Regulation of Artificial Intelligence (Al)
March 19 - 21, 2024 - 1043 U.S. adult citizens You
7A. Morality of Al Uses — To detect and report illegal content online
Would you say that using artificial intelligence (Al) for the following is...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Always morally

acceptable 27% 29% 24% 25% 24% 26% 32% 27% 26% 24% *
Sometimes morally

acceptable 43% 44% 42% 47% 46% 39% 42% 46% 35% 32% *
Never morally acceptable 14% 15% 13% 15% 12% 17% 11% 14% 10% 19% *
Not sure 16% 12% 21% 13% 19% 18% 15% 13% 29% 25% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,043) (464) (579) (125) (192) (420) (306) (717) (124) (117) (85)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Always morally

acceptable 27% 29% 25% 25% 31% 22% 26% 26% 31% 31% 24% 23% 32%
Sometimes morally

acceptable 43% 44% 37% 48% 43% 45% 40% 45% 48% 46% 42% 43% 42%
Never morally acceptable 14% 12% 17% 13% 12% 17% 14% 14% 14% 11% 15% 14% 14%
Not sure 16% 15% 20% 14% 14% 15% 20% 16% % 11% 18% 21% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 99% 99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,043) (378) (358) (307) (397) (346) (431) (301) (210) (160) (241) (383) (259)
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YouGov Survey: Regulation of Artificial Intelligence (Al)
March 19 - 21, 2024 - 1043 U.S. adult citizens You
7B. Morality of Al Uses — To simulate human conversation when lonely
Would you say that using artificial intelligence (Al) for the following is...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Always morally

acceptable 16% 22% 12% 29% 28% 7% 5% 14% 14% 26% *
Sometimes morally

acceptable 36% 35% 37% 50% 31% 34% 31% 35% 35% 38% *
Never morally acceptable 26% 25% 28% 14% 20% 30% 41% 29% 21% 22% *
Not sure 21% 19% 24% % 21% 29% 23% 22% 30% 14% *
Totals 99% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,041) (464) (577) (125) (192) (419) (305) (715) (124) (117) (85)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Always morally

acceptable 16% 19% 18% 12% 16% 9% 16% 15% 19% 23% 13% 16% 15%
Sometimes morally

acceptable 36% 40% 34% 34% 42% 32% 32% 37% 47% 38% 34% 34% 39%
Never morally acceptable 26% 23% 24% 33% 25% 36% 27% 29% 22% 19% 31% 26% 29%
Not sure 21% 18% 24% 21% 17% 22% 25% 19% 13% 19% 23% 24% 17%
Totals 99% 100%  100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 99% 101% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,041)  (377) (357) (307) (396) (346) (431) (301) (209) (160) (240) (382) (259)
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YouGov Survey: Regulation of Artificial Intelligence (Al)
March 19 - 21, 2024 - 1043 U.S. adult citizens You
7C. Morality of Al Uses — To predict stock market trends
Would you say that using artificial intelligence (Al) for the following is...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Always morally

acceptable 15% 18% 11% 27% 14% 12% 7% 15% 12% 14% *
Sometimes morally

acceptable 38% 45% 32% 42% 49% 35% 29% 39% 38% 34% *
Never morally acceptable 25% 20% 29% 18% 14% 30% 36% 25% 16% 31% *
Not sure 22% 17% 28% 14% 23% 24% 28% 20% 34% 20% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,042) (464) (578) (125) (192) (419) (306) (717) (123) (117) (85)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Always morally

acceptable 15% 13% 19% 12% 14% 10% 13% 14% 23% 19% 12% 13% 16%
Sometimes morally

acceptable 38% 40% 34% 41% 40% 40% 34% 41% 48% 43% 40% 34% 41%
Never morally acceptable 25% 26% 19% 28% 26% 30% 26% 28% 16% 20% 25% 25% 28%
Not sure 22% 21% 28% 18% 21% 19% 27% 17% 13% 19% 23% 28% 16%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99%  101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,042)  (378) (357) (307) (396) (346) (430) (301) (210) (160) (241) (382) (259)
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YouGov Survey: Regulation of Artificial Intelligence (Al)
March 19 - 21, 2024 - 1043 U.S. adult citizens You
7D. Morality of Al Uses — To write an email to a colleague
Would you say that using artificial intelligence (Al) for the following is...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Always morally

acceptable 14% 17% 12% 26% 22% 6% 8% 12% 13% 20% *
Sometimes morally

acceptable 42% 47% 38% 48% 42% 43% 36% 44% 42% 34% *
Never morally acceptable 28% 24% 31% 19% 19% 33% 38% 29% 22% 29% *
Not sure 16% 12% 19% 8% 17% 17% 18% 15% 23% 16% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,040) (463) (577) (124) (192) (418) (306) (716) (123) (116) (85)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Always morally

acceptable 14% 19% 17% 7% 15% 8% 15% 14% 14% 19% 11% 17% 10%
Sometimes morally

acceptable 42% 41% 40% 46% 42% 42% 39% 45% 53% 44% 41% 41% 44%
Never morally acceptable 28% 28% 24% 32% 30% 33% 30% 27% 24% 28% 29% 24% 32%
Not sure 16% 13% 19% 15% 14% 17% 16% 15% 9% 10% 18% 18% 13%
Totals 100% 101%  100%  100%  101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,040)  (376) (357) (307) (395) (346) (429) (301) (209) (160) (239) (383) (258)
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YouGov Survey: Regulation of Artificial Intelligence (Al)
March 19 - 21, 2024 - 1043 U.S. adult citizens You
7E. Morality of Al Uses — To assist with homework assignments
Would you say that using artificial intelligence (Al) for the following is...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Always morally
acceptable 14% 17% 12% 37% 16% 6% 4% 12% 13% 30% *
Sometimes morally
acceptable 40% 41% 39% 42% 47% 38% 34% 40% 47% 36% *
Never morally acceptable 32% 33% 32% 13% 22% 43% 46% 36% 17% 23% *
Not sure 13% 10% 17% 8% 15% 14% 16% 12% 23% 11% *
Totals 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,042) (464) (578) (125) (192) (420) (305) (716) (124) (117) (85)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Always morally
acceptable 14% 17% 16% 10% 11% 11% 13% 16% 17% 18% 11% 15% 15%
Sometimes morally
acceptable 40% 42% 39% 39% 43% 38% 43% 3% 43% 42% 44% 37% 39%
Never morally acceptable 32% 27% 32% 38% 33% 40% 29% 35% 32% 29% 33% 30% 37%
Not sure 13% 14% 14% 12% 13% 11% 15% 12% 8% 11% 12% 18% 9%
Totals 99% 100%  101% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,042)  (378) (358) (306) (397) (345) (431) (300) (210) (160) (241) (383) (258)
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YouGov Survey: Regulation of Artificial Intelligence (Al)
March 19 - 21, 2024 - 1043 U.S. adult citizens You
7F. Morality of Al Uses — To match people on dating apps
Would you say that using artificial intelligence (Al) for the following is...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Always morally

acceptable 13% 17% 9% 18% 16% 11% 7% 12% 8% 22% *
Sometimes morally

acceptable 45% 46% 44% 57% 46% 41% 38% 47% 42% 35% *
Never morally acceptable 22% 21% 23% 14% 20% 25% 28% 22% 29% 24% *
Not sure 20% 16% 24% 10% 18% 23% 28% 20% 21% 19% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,042) (464) (578) (125) (192) (419) (306) (716) (124) (117) (85)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Always morally

acceptable 13% 12% 14% 13% 14% 11% 12% 13% 19% 20% 8% 13% 14%
Sometimes morally

acceptable 45% 51% 43% 41% 49% 46% 38% 49% 53% 48% 45% 44% 44%
Never morally acceptable 22% 19% 20% 27% 20% 24% 28% 18% 15% 16% 24% 23% 24%
Not sure 20% 18% 23% 19% 17% 19% 22% 21% 13% 17% 24% 20% 18%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 101% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,042)  (377) (358) (307) (396) (346) (430) (301) (210) (159) (241) (383) (259)
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YouGov Survey: Regulation of Artificial Intelligence (Al)
March 19 - 21, 2024 - 1043 U.S. adult citizens You
7G. Morality of Al Uses — To write a recommendation letter
Would you say that using artificial intelligence (Al) for the following is...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Always morally

acceptable 13% 16% 9% 21% 19% 8% 4% 11% 11% 22% *
Sometimes morally

acceptable 37% 40% 34% 51% 33% 36% 29% 38% 36% 29% *
Never morally acceptable 33% 30% 36% 21% 27% 36% 48% 34% 25% 36% *
Not sure 17% 14% 20% % 21% 19% 20% 17% 28% 13% *
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,042) (464) (578) (125) (192) (420) (305) (716) (124) (117) (85)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Always morally

acceptable 13% 13% 14% 11% 11% 11% 12% 11% 19% 17% 7% 15% 10%
Sometimes morally

acceptable 37% 37% 34% 40% 36% 36% 36% 38% 38% 36% 40% 36% 38%
Never morally acceptable 33% 35% 28% 37% 38% 39% 30% 36% 34% 36% 35% 28% 38%
Not sure 17% 15% 24% 13% 14% 15% 22% 15% 8% 11% 18% 22% 13%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,042) (378) (358) (306) (397) (345) (431) (300) (210) (160) (241) (383) (258)
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YouGov Survey: Regulation of Artificial Intelligence (Al)
March 19 - 21, 2024 - 1043 U.S. adult citizens You
7H. Morality of Al Uses — To generate news summaries
Would you say that using artificial intelligence (Al) for the following is...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Always morally

acceptable 12% 17% 8% 23% 17% 7% 4% 11% 10% 22% *
Sometimes morally

acceptable 42% 43% 41% 56% 44% 37% 34% 41% 47% 32% *
Never morally acceptable 27% 25% 29% 10% 19% 34% 41% 30% 14% 25% *
Not sure 19% 15% 22% 10% 20% 22% 20% 17% 29% 21% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,042) (464) (578) (125) (192) (419) (306) (716) (124) (117) (85)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Always morally

acceptable 12% 11% 13% 12% 13% 9% 12% 12% 15% 15% 12% 12% 11%
Sometimes morally

acceptable 42% 46% 40% 39% 45% 36% 37% 43% 51% 50% 38% 36% 49%
Never morally acceptable 27% 24% 25% 34% 26% 39% 28% 27% 25% 23% 28% 29% 27%
Not sure 19% 19% 21% 16% 16% 16% 22% 18% 9% 12% 22% 23% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  101%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,042)  (378) (358) (306) (397) (345) (431) (300) (210) (160) (241) (382) (259)
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YouGov Survey: Regulation of Artificial Intelligence (Al)
March 19 - 21, 2024 - 1043 U.S. adult citizens You
71. Morality of Al Uses — To filter and edit photos for social media
Would you say that using artificial intelligence (Al) for the following is...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Always morally

acceptable 12% 15% 10% 27% 14% 7% 3% 11% 10% 23% *
Sometimes morally

acceptable 41% 42% 39% 51% 49% 35% 31% 40% 40% 38% *
Never morally acceptable 29% 28% 31% 12% 17% 38% 47% 31% 28% 23% *
Not sure 18% 15% 20% 10% 21% 20% 19% 18% 22% 17% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,042) (464) (578) (125) (192) (419) (306) (716) (124) (117) (85)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Always morally

acceptable 12% 14% 11% 11% 13% 9% 15% 9% 12% 19% 9% 13% 8%
Sometimes morally

acceptable 41% 40% 41% 40% 39% 37% 36% 43% 49% 39% 45% 35% 47%
Never morally acceptable 29% 26% 27% 35% 29% 40% 28% 32% 27% 28% 26% 32% 29%
Not sure 18% 19% 20% 14% 18% 14% 20% 16% 11% 14% 20% 20% 16%
Totals 100% 99% 99%  100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,042) (378) (357) (307) (397) (346) (430) (301) (210) (160) (240) (383) (259)
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YouGov Survey: Regulation of Artificial Intelligence (Al)
March 19 - 21, 2024 - 1043 U.S. adult citizens You
7J. Morality of Al Uses — To evaluate job applications
Would you say that using artificial intelligence (Al) for the following is...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Always morally

acceptable 11% 13% 9% 18% 17% 6% 6% 9% 13% 20% *
Sometimes morally

acceptable 41% 45% 36% 45% 42% 39% 37% 42% 36% 39% *
Never morally acceptable 35% 31% 38% 31% 26% 39% 41% 36% 31% 30% *
Not sure 14% 11% 17% % 15% 16% 17% 12% 20% 10% *
Totals 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,041) (462) (579) (125) (192) (420) (304) (715) (124) (117) (85)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Always morally

acceptable 11% 10% 15% 8% 6% 10% 13% 10% 10% 16% 9% 11% 8%
Sometimes morally

acceptable 41% 38% 36% 48% 40% 42% 34% 43% 57% 43% 40% 38% 43%
Never morally acceptable 35% 38% 32% 33% 40% 36% 38% 36% 24% 31% 36% 33% 39%
Not sure 14% 14% 17% 11% 13% 13% 16% 11% 9% 10% 15% 18% 10%
Totals 101% 100%  100%  100% 99% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,041) (376) (358) (307) (395) (346) (430) (300) (210) (159) (241) (383) (258)
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YouGov Survey: Regulation of Artificial Intelligence (Al)
March 19 - 21, 2024 - 1043 U.S. adult citizens You
7K. Morality of Al Uses — To assist in decision-making during medical procedures
Would you say that using artificial intelligence (Al) for the following is...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Always morally

acceptable 9% 13% 6% 10% 13% 8% 7% 9% 10% 12% *
Sometimes morally

acceptable 40% 45% 36% 46% 33% 40% 43% 42% 34% 29% *
Never morally acceptable 30% 26% 35% 27% 26% 35% 31% 31% 28% 38% *
Not sure 20% 16% 24% 17% 27% 17% 18% 18% 28% 21% *
Totals 99% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,041) (463) (578) (125) (192) (419) (305) (715) (124) (117) (85)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Always morally

acceptable 9% 10% 10% 9% 11% 9% 9% 7% 16% 11% 5% 11% 9%
Sometimes morally

acceptable 40% 42% 41% 38% 43% 38% 35% 44% 47% 51% 31% 35% 49%
Never morally acceptable 30% 28% 28% 37% 27% 36% 34% 32% 23% 23% 40% 30% 28%
Not sure 20% 21% 22% 17% 19% 17% 22% 17% 14% 15% 24% 23% 14%
Totals 99% 101%  101%  101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,041) (376) (358) (307) (395) (346) (430) (301) (209) (160) (240) (383) (258)
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YouGov Survey: Regulation of Artificial Intelligence (Al)
March 19 - 21, 2024 - 1043 U.S. adult citizens You
7L. Morality of Al Uses — To assist judges in delivering court verdicts
Would you say that using artificial intelligence (Al) for the following is...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Always morally

acceptable 7% 8% 7% 17% 11% 2% 3% 7% 7% 11% *
Sometimes morally

acceptable 24% 27% 22% 3% 25% 18% 19% 24% 23% 22% *
Never morally acceptable 54% 52% 55% 38% 44% 66% 63% 55% 49% 52% *
Not sure 15% 13% 17% 8% 20% 15% 15% 14% 21% 15% *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,043) (464) (579) (125) (192) (420) (306) (717) (124) (117) (85)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Always morally

acceptable 7% 8% 8% 6% 4% 7% 8% 6% 8% 8% 2% 10% 7%
Sometimes morally

acceptable 24% 23% 25% 24% 25% 20% 21% 22% 33% 28% 20% 23% 27%
Never morally acceptable 54% 53% 52% 57% 57% 61% 54% 60% 49% 54% 61% 51% 52%
Not sure 15% 16% 15% 13% 14% 12% 17% 12% 10% 9% 17% 17% 14%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,043) (378) (358) (307) (397) (346) (431) (301) (210) (160) (241) (383) (259)
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YouGov Survey: Regulation of Artificial Intelligence (Al)
March 19 - 21, 2024 - 1043 U.S. adult citizens You
7M. Morality of Al Uses — To predict who is most likely to commit crimes in the future
Would you say that using artificial intelligence (Al) for the following is...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Always morally

acceptable 7% 8% 5% 14% 3% 5% 5% 8% 15% *
Sometimes morally

acceptable 25% 28% 23% 38% 20% 21% 25% 28% 12% 17% *
Never morally acceptable 49% 50% 49% 39% 48% 56% 50% 51% 47% 46% *
Not sure 19% 14% 23% 9% 24% 19% 21% 15% 33% 22% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 101% 99% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,042) (463) (579) (125) (192) (420) (305) (716) (124) (117) (85)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Always morally

acceptable 7% 9% 4% 7% 5% 8% 8% 6% 7% 12% 7% 6% 4%
Sometimes morally

acceptable 25% 22% 24% 30% 22% 27% 20% 26% 34% 23% 21% 24% 33%
Never morally acceptable 49% 49% 49% 49% 53% 50% 52% 47% 46% 47% 51% 49% 49%
Not sure 19% 19% 22% 14% 20% 15% 19% 20% 13% 17% 20% 21% 13%
Totals 100% 99% 99%  100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,042) (378) (358) (306) (397) (345) (431) (301) (209) (159) (241) (383) (259)
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YouGov Survey: Regulation of Artificial Intelligence (Al)
March 19 - 21, 2024 - 1043 U.S. adult citizens You
7N. Morality of Al Uses — To re-create the voices and personalities of deceased people
Would you say that using artificial intelligence (Al) for the following is...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Always morally

acceptable 6% 9% 4% 15% 8% 3% 2% 7% 3% 6% *
Sometimes morally

acceptable 27% 30% 24% 44% 28% 21% 17% 28% 15% 30% *
Never morally acceptable 50% 46% 54% 29% 42% 59% 65% 52% 58% 40% *
Not sure 17% 15% 19% 13% 22% 17% 16% 14% 24% 24% *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,042) (464) (578) (125) (192) (420) (305) (717) (123) (117) (85)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Always morally

acceptable 6% 7% 4% 7% 6% 7% 5% 7% 10% 7% 4% 7% 6%
Sometimes morally

acceptable 27% 28% 24% 28% 28% 24% 27% 23% 36% 33% 25% 24% 28%
Never morally acceptable 50% 47% 47% 55% 52% 57% 50% 56% 44% 46% 55% 48% 51%
Not sure 17% 17% 24% 10% 14% 13% 18% 15% 10% 14% 16% 21% 15%
Totals 100% 99% 99%  100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,042) (378) (357) (307) (397) (346) (430) (301) (210) (160) (241) (382) (259)
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YouGov Survey: Regulation of Artificial Intelligence (Al)
March 19 - 21, 2024 - 1043 U.S. adult citizens You
70. Morality of Al Uses — To monitor citizens for signs of dissent or rebellion
Would you say that using artificial intelligence (Al) for the following is...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Always morally

acceptable 6% 9% 3% 15% 8% 2% 2% 6% 7% 11% *
Sometimes morally

acceptable 22% 25% 19% 28% 26% 17% 19% 22% 24% 22% *
Never morally acceptable 54% 55% 54% 42% 46% 62% 65% 59% 38% 47% *
Not sure 17% 11% 24% 15% 20% 18% 15% 13% 30% 21% *
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 99% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,041) (463) (578) (125) (192) (419) (305) (716) (123) (117) (85)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Always morally

acceptable 6% 8% 4% 7% 6% 6% 6% 5% 9% 13% 1% 5% 8%
Sometimes morally

acceptable 22% 25% 18% 24% 21% 22% 23% 18% 25% 22% 24% 19% 25%
Never morally acceptable 54% 50% 56% 57% 57% 62% 52% 60% 57% 50% 57% 54% 56%
Not sure 17% 17% 22% 12% 17% 10% 19% 16% 9% 15% 18% 21% 12%
Totals 99% 100%  100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,041) (377) (357) (307) (396) (346) (429) (301) (210) (160) (241) (381) (259)
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YouGov Survey: Regulation of Artificial Intelligence (Al)
March 19 - 21, 2024 - 1043 U.S. adult citizens You
7P. Morality of Al Uses — To determine college admissions
Would you say that using artificial intelligence (Al) for the following is...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Always morally

acceptable 6% 9% 3% 19% 4% 2% 1% 6% 7% 8% *
Sometimes morally

acceptable 17% 20% 15% 23% 21% 15% 12% 17% 20% 18% *
Never morally acceptable 60% 58% 63% 46% 53% 67% 72% 64% 47% 51% *
Not sure 16% 13% 19% 12% 22% 16% 15% 13% 26% 24% *
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,042) (464) (578) (125) (192) (420) (305) (716) (124) (117) (85)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Always morally

acceptable 6% 7% 4% 6% 4% 5% 7% 5% 6% 11% 2% 6% 5%
Sometimes morally

acceptable 17% 16% 18% 18% 19% 16% 14% 16% 28% 18% 13% 16% 23%
Never morally acceptable 60% 61% 57% 63% 63% 67% 61% 65% 55% 61% 67% 56% 61%
Not sure 16% 15% 20% 14% 14% 12% 18% 13% 11% 10% 18% 21% 12%
Totals 99% 99% 99%  101%  100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99%  101%
Unweighted N (1,042)  (378) (357) (307) (397) (346) (431) (301) (210) (160) (241) (382) (259)
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YouGov Survey: Regulation of Artificial Intelligence (Al)
March 19 - 21, 2024 - 1043 U.S. adult citizens You
7Q. Morality of Al Uses — To impersonate another person’s voice or appearance
Would you say that using artificial intelligence (Al) for the following is...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Always morally

acceptable 5% 6% 4% 12% 8% 1% 1% 5% 3% 8% *
Sometimes morally

acceptable 14% 19% 10% 25% 21% 8% 6% 15% 14% 14% *
Never morally acceptable 69% 65% 73% 53% 54% 81% 84% 72% 60% 63% *
Not sure 12% 9% 14% 10% 17% 10% 9% 8% 23% 16% *
Totals 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,042) (464) (578) (125) (192) (420) (305) (717) (123) (117) (85)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Always morally

acceptable 5% 5% 5% 5% 4% 4% 5% 4% 9% 6% 1% 6% 5%
Sometimes morally

acceptable 14% 16% 10% 17% 14% 12% 15% 9% 23% 18% 12% 10% 22%
Never morally acceptable 69% 68% 68% 72% 73% 76% 68% 75% 63% 69% 76% 69% 63%
Not sure 12% 11% 17% 6% 10% % 12% 13% 5% 7% 11% 15% 10%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,042) (378) (357) (307) (397) (346) (430) (301) (210) (160) (241) (382) (259)
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YouGov Survey: Regulation of Artificial Intelligence (Al)
March 19 - 21, 2024 - 1043 U.S. adult citizens You
7R. Morality of Al Uses — To genetically engineer human embryos
Would you say that using artificial intelligence (Al) for the following is...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Always morally

acceptable 5% 7% 3% 12% 7% 2% 0% 5% 3% 9% *
Sometimes morally

acceptable 19% 24% 15% 38% 24% 12% 8% 20% 20% 13% *
Never morally acceptable 57% 55% 59% 29% 42% 72% 80% 60% 41% 60% *
Not sure 19% 14% 23% 21% 27% 15% 12% 15% 35% 19% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,040) (463) (577) (125) (191) (419) (305) (716) (122) (117) (85)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Always morally

acceptable 5% 7% 4% 3% 6% 2% 4% 5% 9% 9% 3% 3% 7%
Sometimes morally

acceptable 19% 21% 17% 20% 21% 15% 17% 20% 29% 23% 16% 20% 20%
Never morally acceptable 57% 50% 58% 64% 54% 71% 58% 61% 50% 52% 58% 57% 60%
Not sure 19% 21% 21% 13% 20% 12% 20% 14% 12% 16% 24% 20% 12%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,040) (877) (357) (306) (396) (345) (428) (301) (210) (160) (240) (381) (259)
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YouGov Survey: Regulation of Artificial Intelligence (Al)
March 19 - 21, 2024 - 1043 U.S. adult citizens You
7S. Morality of Al Uses — To create persuasive political propaganda
Would you say that using artificial intelligence (Al) for the following is...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Always morally

acceptable 4% 7% 2% 12% 5% 1% 1% 4% 6% 6% *
Sometimes morally

acceptable 22% 26% 18% 34% 31% 16% 9% 19% 30% 30% *
Never morally acceptable 59% 55% 63% 45% 42% 68% 77% 63% 42% 47% *
Not sure 15% 12% 18% 9% 22% 15% 13% 13% 23% 18% *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,041) (463) (578) (125) (192) (419) (305) (717) (122) (117) (85)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Always morally

acceptable 4% 4% 4% 5% 3% 5% 4% 5% 4% 9% 1% 6% 2%
Sometimes morally

acceptable 22% 22% 19% 25% 18% 18% 23% 18% 27% 27% 18% 22% 22%
Never morally acceptable 59% 58% 60% 59% 65% 67% 56% 60% 57% 54% 65% 55% 64%
Not sure 15% 16% 17% 12% 14% 10% 16% 16% 11% 10% 16% 18% 12%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,041) (377) (357) (307) (396) (346) (429) (301) (210) (160) (241) (381) (259)
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YouGov Survey: Regulation of Artificial Intelligence (Al)
March 19 - 21, 2024 - 1043 U.S. adult citizens You
7T. Morality of Al Uses — To create deepfakes in journalism
Would you say that using artificial intelligence (Al) for the following is...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Always morally

acceptable 4% 6% 2% 9% 7% 1% 0% 4% 4% 10% *
Sometimes morally

acceptable 11% 15% 8% 26% 16% 3% 3% 10% 16% 11% *
Never morally acceptable 69% 70% 68% 55% 55% 80% 82% 74% 53% 59% *
Not sure 16% 9% 22% 10% 22% 16% 15% 13% 27% 20% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,039) (464) (575) (125) (192) (419) (303) (714) (123) (117) (85)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Always morally

acceptable 4% 5% 3% 4% 5% 2% 4% 4% 7% 6% 4% 3% 5%
Sometimes morally

acceptable 11% 13% 6% 15% 8% 11% 11% 9% 15% 15% 7% 12% 10%
Never morally acceptable 69% 71% 68% 67% 7% 73% 65% 73% 73% 68% 73% 64% 76%
Not sure 16% 11% 23% 14% 11% 13% 20% 15% 6% 12% 16% 21% 10%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,039) (377) (356) (306) (396) (345) (430) (299) (210) (160) (240) (381) (258)
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YouGov Survey: Regulation of Artificial Intelligence (Al)
March 19 - 21, 2024 - 1043 U.S. adult citizens

Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

March 19 - 21, 2024
U.S. citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in Internet panel using
sample matching. A random sample (stratified by gender, age, race,
education, geographic region, and voter registration) was selected
from the 2019 American Community Survey.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race,
education, 2020 election turnout and Presidential vote, baseline party
identification, and current voter registration status. Demographic
weighting targets come from the 2019 American Community Survey.
Baseline party identification is the respondent’s most recent answer
given prior to November 1, 2022, and is weighted to the estimated
distribution at that time (33% Democratic, 31% Republican). The
weights range from 0.083 to 6.503, with a mean of one and a standard
deviation of 0.847.

1043
=+ 4% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

64 questions not reported.

You

38



